
-4



Library of Medicine

Bethesda, Md.

U. S. Department of Health,

Education, and Welfare

PUBLIC HEALTH SERVICE



/

Mjfe





nal Library of Medicine

CURRENT

HOLDINGS

MAINLAND

CHINESE

JOURNALS





\ INTRODUCTION

In response to the growing interest in Chinese biomedical research, the National Library of

.

' Medicine has compiled this bibliography of its holdings of current Mainland Chinese serials up to

October 1965-

-A
. . .

The bibliography consists of three parts. The first part contains >'2 entries, arranged alpha

betically by the Wade-Giles system of transliteration, followed by the Chinese characters, P'in-

yinromanization, English translation of title, publisher's name, beginning date of publication, and

the Library's holdings.

The second part lists the publishers, arranged alphabetically by the Wade-Giles system, fol

lowed by the Chinese characters, and an English translation of each name.

The third section presents a variant title index in dictionary arrangement, containing the Wade-

Giles transliteration, P'in-yin romanization, and the English translations of the titles.

The bibliography was compiled by Mr. Stephen Kim, Oriental Area Specialist, Technical Serv

ices Division, National Library of Medicine.

National Library of Medicine

Bethesda, Maryland

1966



7W

I

1966

G.l

NATijtIAl LIBRARY OF MEDICINE
-- BETHESDA 14, MD.



PART I

ALPHABETICAL

LIST of JOURNALS





Che-chiang Chung i tsa chih

Zhejiang zhongyi zazhi.

[Chekiang journal of traditional
Chinese medicine]; Hangchow.
Monthly. 1957-

1957 no. 2-12

1958 no. 2-12

1959 no. 1-12

1964 v. 7 no. 2, 3, 6

1965 v . 8 no . 2, 4, 5

7, 10

Chiang- su Chung i

Jiang su zhong yi; [Kiangsu Chinese

medicine j; Nanking. Monthly.
195- ?

1957 no. 3-6

1958 no. 1-10

1959 no. 1-12

1965 no. 6

Che-chiang i hsueh

Zhejiang yixue; [Chekiang medicine y,

Hangchow, Che-chiang i k'o ta hsueh

and Che-chiang i hsueh k'o hsueh

yuan. Monthly? 1960-

1961 v. 2 no. 11, 12

6

Chiang wei sheng

Jiang weisheng; [Speak about health];

Peking, Wei sheng pu wei sheng
chiao yu so. Monthly. 195- ?

1957 no. 6, 7, 9, 10, 12

1958 no. 1-3, 7, 10-12

Chen chiu chuan chi

It £- i 5%
[Special compilation of acupuncture
and moxibustionj; Shanghai, Shang-hai
shih i yao k'o hsueh chi shu ch'ing
pao yen chiu chan

1962

Chieh p'ou hsueh pao

$f #'/ Sg JftiL
Acta anatomica Sinica; Peking,
Chung-kuo chieh p'ou hsueh hui.

s-a (changed from a. as of 1959)
Oct. 1953- Issues for

1954-1956 have title in Chinese

only. Table of contents and

summaries in English, German,
or Russian

Chiang-hsi Chung i yao

>£. ,3? ^ «3L Jfj
Jiangxi zhongyiyao; [Kiangsi
Chinese medicine]; Nanchang.

Monthly. 1953?-

1955 no. 9, 10

1956 no. 3-12

1957 no. 2, 4-12

1958 no. 1-12

1959 no. 1-11

1954 v. 1 no. 2

1955 V. 1 no. 3

1956 V. 1 no. 4

1957 V. 2 no. 1-•4

1958 V. 3 no. 1--3

1962 V. 5 no. 2--4

1963 V. 6 no. 1--4

1964 V. 7 no. 1--4

1965 V. 8 no. 1, 2

1



Chieh p'ou hsueh wen chai

iAnatomy abstracts]; Peking,
Chung-kuo chieh p'ou hsueh hui;
1958- continues Ko hsueh

wen chai; chieh p'ou hsueh

1958 v. 3 no. 1-5

ceased

11

Ch'un chung fang lao

%%■ A fa #}
Qunzhong fanglao; [Anti-tuberculosis j

Peking, Pei-ching shih chieh ho

ping fang chih so; Ja 1959-

s-m. 1959- Continues K'ang lao

1959 no. 1-14, 17-18

Chinese medical journal

^ ^ £ # || £&
[Chung hua i hsueh tsa chihj; Peking,
monthly (changed from bi-m in

1958). 1887-

1951 v. 69 no. 1-6

1952 V. 70 no. 5, 6, 9-12

1953 V. 71 no. 1-6

1954 V. 72 no. 3, 6

1955 V. 73 no. 1-6

1956 V. 74 no. 1-6

1957 V. 75 no. 1-12

1958 V. 76 no. 1-6

V. 77 no. 1-6

1959 V. 78 no. 1-6

V. 79 no. 1-6

1960 V. 80 no. 1-6

1962 V. 81 no. 1-12

1963 V. 82 no. 1-12

1964 V. 83 no. 1-12

1965 V. 84 no. 4

10

Ch'uan kuo hsin shu mu

£- if) # * J3
Quan-guo xinshumu; [Chinese
national bibliography]; Peking,
Wen hua pu ch'u pan shih yeh
kuan li chii pan pen t'u shu

kuan. 3/m.

1958 complete
1959 no. 1-8

1960 no. 13-20

1964 no. 1, 4, 5, 8-24

1965 no. 1, 4-11, 15, 16, 17

12

Chung chi i k'an

Zhongji yikan; [Medicine for

intermediate groups j; Peking,

monthly. Feb. 1951-

1955 no. 1-12

1956 no. 1-12

1957 no. 1-12

1958 no. 1-12

1'959 no. 1-3, 5, 6, 8-11

1960 no. 1-3

13

Chung-hua chi sheng ch'ung ping
ch'uan jan ping tsa chih

diseases and communicable

diseases]; Shanghai, Chung-hua
i hsueh hui nei k'o hsueh hui;

Quarterly 1958?-

1958 v. 1 no. 3, 4

1959 v. 2 no. 1

2



14

Chung-hua chieh ho ping
k'o tsa chih

Znonghua jiehebingke zazhi;

[Chinese journal of

tuberculosis]; Peking, Chieh
ho ping k'o hsueh hui bi-m

(changed from q. in 1958)
1953?-59.

1954 v. 2 no. 4

1955 v. 3 no. 1-4

1956 V. 4 no. 1-4

1957 V. 5 no. 1-4

1958 V. 6 no. 1-6

1959 V. 7 no. 1, 2

16

Chung-hua erh pi yen hou k'o

tsa chih

[Chinese journal of oto-

rhinolaryngologyj; Peking,
Erh pi yen hou k'o hsueh

hui; bi-m (changed from

q. in 1958) 1953?-

1954 v. 2 no. 4

1955 v. 3 no. 1-4

1956 V. 4 no. 1-4

1957 V. 5 no. 1-4

1958 V. 6 no. 1-6

1959 V. 7 no. 1-6

1960 V. 8 no. 1-3

15

Chung-hua erh k'o tsa chih

Zhongnua erke zazhi;
Chinese journal of pediatrics];

Shanghai, Chung-hua i hsueh

hui, Erh k'o hsueh hui.

b-m. 1950-

1952 v. 3 no. 1

1954 V. 5 no. 1-6

1955 V. 6 no. 1-6

1956 V. 7 no. 1-6

1957 V. 8 no. 1-6

1958 V. 9 no. 1-6

1959 V. 10 no, , 1-6

1960 V. 11 no, , 1-3

1963 V. 12 no, , 3, 6

1964 V. 13 no, , 1, 2

17

Chung-hua fang she hsueh

tsa chih
_

Zhonghua fangsnexue zazhi

[Chinese journal of radiology] ;

Peking, Fang she hsueh hui;
bi-m. (changed from q. in

1958) Sept. 1953-

1954 v. 2 no. 2, 4

1955 v. 3 no. 1-4

1956 V. 4 no. 1-4

1957 V. 5 no. 1-4

1958 V. 6 no. 1-6

1959 V. 7 no. 1-6

1960 V. 8 no. 1-2

3



18

Chung-hua fu ch'an k'o tsa chih

[Chinese journal of obstetrics
and gynecology]; Peking, Fu
ch'an k'o hsueh hui; bi-m.

(changed from q. in 1957)

Apr. 1953-

1954 v. 2 no. 3, 4

1955 v. 3 no. 1-4

1956 v. 4 no. 1-4

1957 v. 5 no. 1-6

1958 v. 6 no. 1-5

1959 v. 7 no. 1-6

1960 v. 8 no. 1-2

1963 v. 9 no. 1-5

1964 v. 10 no. 2

20

Chung4iua k'ou ch'ian k'o
tsa

chi]% $. a At &■&&>
[Chinese journal of stomatology];

Peking; K'ou ch'iang k'o hsueh

hui; bi-m. (changed from q. in

1958) 1953-

1954 v. 2 no. 4

1955 v. 3 no. 1-4

1956 V. 4 no. 1-4

1957 V. 5 no. 1-4

1958 V. 6 no. 1-6

1959 V. 7 no. 1-6

1960 v. 8 no. 1-3

19

Chung-hua i hsueh tsa chih

Zhonghua yixue zazhi; [The
Chinese medical journal];
(Earlier holdings under National

Medical Journal of China);

Peking, monthly. 1915-

1949 v. 35 no. 1-8,
10-12

1951 V. 37 no. 8,
11-12

1952 V. 38 no. 1-3,

7-8, 10, 12

1953 V. 39 no. 2, 4-

8-12

6,

1954 V. 40 no. 1-12

1955 V. 41 no. 1-12

1956 V. 42 no. 1-12

1957 V. 43 no. 1-7, 9-12

1958 v. 44 no. 1-12

1960 V. 46 no. 1

1963 V. 49 no. 1-12

1964 V. 50 no. 1-4

21

Chung-hua nei kio tsa^ chih

Zhongnua neike zazhi; [Chinese

journal of internal medicine);

Peking, Nei k'o hsueh hui;

m, Jan 1953-

1954 v. 2 no. 1-6

1955 v. 3 no. 1-12

1956 v. 4 no. 1-12

1957 v. 5 no. 1-12

1958 v. 6. no. 1-12

1959 v. 7 no. 1-12

1960 v. 8 no. 1, 2, 5

1961 v. 9 no. 6

1963 v. 11 no. 5, 6,
8-12

1964 v. 12 no. 1-4

4



22

Chung-hua p'i fu k'o tsa chih

[Chinese journal of dermatology] ;

Peking, P'i fu hsing ping hsueh

hui; bi-m. (changed from q. in

1958) Oct. 1953-

1954 v. 2 no. 4

1955 v. 3 no. 1-4

1956 V. 4 no. 1-4

1957 V. 5 no. 1-4

1958 V. 6 no. 1-6

1959 V. 7 no. 1-6

1960 V. 8 no. 1-2

23

Chung-hua pingli hsueh tsa chih

[Chinese journal of pathology];
Peking, Chung-hua i hsueh hui,

Ping li hsueh hui, q. , Apr.
1955-

1956 v. 2 no. 1-2

1957 v. 3 no. 1-4

1958 v. 4 no. 1-4

1959 v. 5 no. 1-4

24

Chung-hua shen ching ching
shen k'o tsa chih

[Chinese journal of neurology
and psychiatry]; Peking, Shen

ching ching shen k'o hsueh hui;

bi-m (changed from q. in 1958)

1955-

1955 v. 1 no. 3, 4

1956 v. 2 no. 1-4

1957 v. 3 no. 1-4

1958 v. 4 no. 1-6

1959 v. 5 no. 1-6

25

Chung-hua wai k'o tsa chih

Zhongnua waike zazhi; [Chinese

journal of surgery j; Peking,
Wai k'o hsueh hui; m.

Feb. 1953-

1954 v. 2 no. 1-6

1955 v. 3 no. 1-12

1956 V. 4 no. 1-12

1957 V. 5 no. 1-12

1958 V. 6 no. 1-12

1959 V. 7 no. 1-12

1960 V. 8 no. 1-3

1961 V. 9 no. 2-8,
10-12

1962 V. 10 no.

10,

1-8,
11

1963 V. 11 no. 1-12

1964 V. 12 no. 1-12

1965 V. 13 no. 2-5, 8

26

Chung-hua wei sheng tsa chih

Zhonghua weishen zazhi;

[Chinese journal of public

health]; Peking, Chung-hua
hsueh hui wei sheng hsueh hui;

bi-m. 1953?-59

1955 v. 3 no. 5

1956 v. 4 no. 1

1959 v. 7 no. 1

Superseded by Jen min

pao chien

5



27

Chung-hua ven k.'q tsa chih

Zhongnua yanke zazhi; [Chinese

journal of ophthalmology]; Peking,
Chung-hua i hsueh hui, Yen k'o

hsueh hui; m. (changed from bi-m

in 1958) Oct. 1950-

1952 v. 2 no. 4

1954 v. 4 no. 1-6

1955 v. 5 no. 1-6

1956 v. 6 no. 1-6

1957 v. 7 no. 1-6

1958 v. 8 no. 1-12

1959 v. 9 no. 1-7

1960 v. 10 no. 1-3

28

Chung i tsa chih

Zhongyi zazhi; [Chinese medical

journal]; supersedes Pei-ching

Chung i; Peking, Pei-ching

Chung i hsueh hui; m. 1955-

1955 thru 1957 complete
1958 no. 1-11

1959 no. 1, 2, 4-10, 12

1960 no. 1-6

1964 no. 2-6, 7, 10

29

Chung -kuo k'o hsueh wen chai;

hua hsueh yu hua kung

[Science abstracts of China;

chemistry and chemical

technology]; Peking, Chung-kuo
k'o hsueh chi shu ch'ing pao yen

chiu so; Text in English

30

Chung-kuo k'o hsueh wen chai;

i hsueh

*
[Science abstracts of China,

medicine j; Peking, Chung-kuo
k'o hsueh chi shu ch'ing pao

yen chiu so; Text in English.
1963-

1963 v. 1 no. 3-6

1964 v. 2 no. 1, 2

31

Chung-kuo k'o hsueh wen chai;

sh?w^tm i&*$
[Science abstracts of China;

biological sciences]; Peking,

Chung-kuo k'o hsueh chi shu

ch'ing pao yen chiu soj; m.

Text in English

1959 no. 1-5

1963 no. 1. 2,

ceased?

32

Chung-kuo yao yung chih wu

chf ti ti *lU^it
[Journal of Chinese medicinal

plants j;

Peking; irr.

1958 no. 6

ceased?

1963 no. 1

6



Chung yao t'ung pao

Zh6ngyao^tongbao; [Bulletin
of Chinese medicinej; Peking,
Chung-kuo yao hsueh hui; m.

(changed from bi-m in 1958)
1955-59. Absorbed by Yao
hsueh t'ung pao.

1956 v. 2 no. 3, 4, 6

1957 v. 3 no. 2, 4-6

1958 v. 4 no. 1-12

1959 v. 5 no. 1-3, 5

Fu yu wei sheng

[Hygiene of women and

children] Shanghai, m.
Continues Fu ying wei sheng.

1956 no, 2-4 (125-27)
1957 no. 5-12 (140-147)
1958 no. 1, 10-12

(145, 157-159)
1959 no. 1-7, 9-10

(160-6, 168, 169)

34

Fang lao t'ung hsun

[T. B. prevention bulletin];
Peking; Chung-kuo fang lao hsieh

hui, bi-m. 1948-

1956

1957

v.

v.

9 no. 3-6

1 no. 2-5

38

Hal i hsueh pao

[Journal of Harbin Medical

College j; Harbin, Ha-erh-pin
i hsueh yuan, 1955?]-

1958 v. 4 no. 1

35

Fu- chien chung i yao

Fujian zhongyiyao; [Fukien
Chinese medicinej; Foochow, Fu-

chien sheng Chung i yao hsueh

shu yen chiu wei yuan hui; m.

(changed from bi-m. in 1958)
1956?-

1957 v. 2 no. 2-6, 7

1958 v. 3 no. 1-9

1959 v. 4 no. 1-9

36

Fu ying wei sheng

A3.M- 3. jt
[Maternal and infant carej;

Shanghai; m. (continued by
Fu yu wei sheng)

1955 no. 5, 7, 9, 11-12

(116, 118, 120,

122-23)

39

Hsin Chung iyao

Xin zhong yi yao; [New
Chinese medicinej; Shanghai;
Hsin Chung i yao tsa chih she;

Chuan 1 issued with title:

Hsin hua i yao; m. ,
1950-

1950 v. 1 no. 1-10

complete
1951 v. 2 no. 1-12

1952 v. 3 no. 1-12

1953 v. 4 no. 1-8, 12

1956 v. 7 no. 4-11

1957 v. 8 no. 1, 2,
7-12

1958 v. 9 no. 1-9

ceased?



40

Hsin li hsueh pao

Acta psycnologica Sinica;

Peking; Chung-kuo hsin li

hsueh hui; s-a. (changed to

q. 1963) 1956-

1956 v. : 1 no. 1

1958 v. 2 no. 1

1963 no. 2, 4

1964 no.. 1, 2, 3

1965 no. 1, 2, 3

41

Hu li tsa chih

rNursinc nourn[i\ursing journal]; Peking,
Chung-hua hu shih hsueh hui;
m. (changed from bi-m in

1959)

1955 no. 3, 6

1956 no. 2-5

1957 no. 2, 4-6

1958 no. 1-6

1959 no. 1-5
'

43

I ch'uan hsueh chi k'an

Genefica Sinica; Peking;

Chung-kuo k'o hsueh yuan,
I ch'uan yen chiu so;

Summaries in Russian or

English. 1956-

1963 no. 3

44

I hsueh shih yu pao chien

tsu chih
,

..

[Journal on the organization
of health services and the

history of medicine];

Peking, q. Peking, Chung-hua
i hsueh hui, 1957? -58.

1958 v. 2 no. 1

Superseded by Jen min

pao chien.

42

Hua hsueh t'ung pao

[Chemistry bulletinj; Peking,

Chung-kuo hua hsueh hui; m?

1964 no. 1-9, 11

45

I hsueh wen chai; ti i

f§n ts'e; nei k'o hsueh .

, , •>

[Medical digest; section lj
internal medicinej;; Peking,
Chung-kuo kuo wai k'o hsueh

chi shu wen hsien pien i wei

yuan hui and Chung-kuo i hsueh

k'o hsueh yuan k'o hsueh ch'ing
pao yen chiu shih, 1958-

1963 no. 5, 8

1964 v. 7 no. 1

8



^

46

I hsueh wen chai; ti erh fen

tsje : wai k,'o hsueh

[Medical digest; section 2:

surgery j; Peking, Chung-kuo
kuo wai k'o chi wen hsien pien
i wei yuan hui and Chung-kuo
i hsueh k'o hsueh yuan k'o hsueh

1958-

49

I wu sheni

[Medical lifej; Shanghai, I

huo

:A
ifej;

wu sheng huo she

1951?

1951

1952

no.

no. 1 and 3

1963

1964 v. 7

no. 11

no. 2, 3

47

I hsueh wen chai; ti san fen

ts'e; yao hsueh^ ,

[Medical digest; section 3:

pharmacy j; Shanghai, Chung-
kuo kuo wai k'o hsueh chi shu

wen hsien pien i wei yuan hui

and Shang-hai shih i hsueh k'o

hsueh chi shu ch'ing pao yen

chiu chan; Shanghai, 1958-

1964 no. 1, 3

48

I hsueh wen chai; ti ssu fen

ts_|e; wei shengg hsueh .

[Medical digest; section 4:

public health]; Peking, Chung-
kuo kuo wai k'o hsueh chi shu

wen hsien pien i wei yuan hui

and Shang-hai shih i hsueh

k'o hsueh chi shu ch'ing pao

yen chiu chan. 1962-

*

50

I yao hui pao

i|L |5 '$ i&-
[Medical and pharmaceutical

journal]; Peking, irr.

1951 v. 1 no. 5

51

Jen min pao ,chien

Renmin baojian; [People's

health]; Supersedes I hsueh

shih yu pao chien tsu chih,
and Chung-hua wei sheng
tsa chih; Peking, Chung-hua
I hsueh hui; m. 1959-

1959 v. 1 no. 1-7,

9, 10

1960 v. 2 no. 1-7

1963

1964 v.

no. 9, 10,
no. 2

11



52

K'ang lao

[Anti-tuberculosis j; Continued

by Ch'un chung fang lao in

Jan. 1959); Peking, s-m.
1951?~58

1956

1957

1958

no. 17 (128)
no. 2-5, 9, 16,
18 (137-40, 144,

151, 153)

no. 1-24 (160-189)

55

K'o hsueh wen chai: chieh

p'ou hsueh
, 2

M# £■■**■■ ty*]%-
[Science abstracts: anatomy j,

Peking, Chung-kuo chieh p'ou
hsueh hui; continued by Chieh

p'ou hsueh wen chai; bi-m.

1956-

1956 v. 1 no. 1

1957 v. 2 no. 2-6

1958 v. 3 no. 1-5

53

Kao teng hsueh hsiao chao

sheng sheng hsueh chih tao

(i, nung t'i yu pu fen)

fini rip for* pntranrp to "^
&

[Guide for entrance to

institutions of higher educa

tion (medicine, agriculture,
and physical education)];

Peking, Chung-hua jen min

kung ho kuo kao teng chiao

yu pu. 1956-

1956

56

K'o hsueh wen chai: sheng li

k'o hsueh
, ,

4Jt-%M.\A\ [Science abstracts: physiology l
.v^z\f>\7l) peking; Chung-kuo sheng li

k'o hsueh hui, (continued by

Sheng li k'o hsueh wen chai);

bi-m. 1954?-

1956 v. 3

1957 v. 4

no. 5

no. 1-6

54

K'o hsueh t'ung pao

Kexue tongbao; [Science

bulletinj; Title also in

Latin: Scientia; Table of

contents also in English
and Russian; Peking, Chung-
kuo k'o hsueh yuan. 1950-

1959 no. 24

1960 no. 12, 14, 16, 49

1962 no. 11

1963 no. 1-12

1964 no. 1-12

1965 no. 1-3

57

K'o hsueh wen chai:

wu hsueh

wei sheng

[Sc:

biology]; Peking, Chung-kuo
wei sheng wu hsueh hui;

continued by Wei sheng wu

hsueh wen chai; bi-m. 1957.

1957 v. 1 no. 1, 3-6

10



58

Ku chi chui tung wu yu ku

ie%*%&&%)£ iA£
Vertebrata Palasiatica; Some

texts and summaries in English;
Table of contents also in English;
Peking, Chung-kuo k'o hsueh

yuan ku chi chui tung wu yu
ku jen lei yen chiu so; March

1959-

1964 v. 8 no. 1-3

61

Lin ch'uang chien yen tsa

Linchuang jianyan zazhi

[Journal of clinical

laboratory examinations];

Peking, 1957- m.

(changed from bi-m. in

1959) 1957-

1957 v. 1 no. 2-4

1958 v. 2 no. 1-6

1959 v. 3 no. 1-4

59

Kuang-tung chung i

[Kuangtung Chinese medicine]
Canton, Kuang-tung sheng
Chung i yao yen chiu wei yuan

hiu; m. 1956-

1956 v. 1 S-Nov

1957 v. 2 no. 1-9

1958 v. 3 no. 1-12

1959 v. 4 no. 1-7, 9

62

Nan-ching yao hsueh yuan

[Nanking
Institute report]; Nanking;
Hua -tung yao hsueh yuan;

irr. 1956-

1956 no. 1

1957 no. 2

60

Kuo wai i hsueh wen Qhai

[AbstractsTrom foreign world

medical literature]; continues

Shih chieh i hsueh wen chai;

Peking, Chung-kuo i hsueh

k'o hsueh yuan k'o hsueh ch'ing
pao yen chiu shih, m. 1959-

1959 v. 2 no. 4-9

63

Pei-ching chung i

[Peking Chinese medicine];

superseded by Chung l tsa

chih; Peking, Pei-ching

Chung i hsueh hui; m.

1951-54.

1951 v. 1 no. 2

1952 v. 1 no. 3

1953 v. 2 no. 1-12

1954 v. 3 no. 1-12

11



64

Scientia Sinica

[Chung-kuo k'o hsueh];
Issues for 1952-55? issued

with title: Acta scientia Sinica;
Text in English or Russian;

Peking, Academia Sinica; m.

Oct. 1952-

1952 v. 1 no. 1-4

1953 V. 2 no. 1-4

1954 V. 3 no. 1, 2

1956 V. 5 no. 2

1957 V. 6 no. 1-6

1958 V. 7 no. 1-12

1959 V. 8 no. 1-7, 9-12

1960 V. 9 no. 1-7

1961 V, 10 no , 1-4, 7-9

1962 V. 11 no. 1-4

1963 V. 12 no . 1-12

1964 V. 13 no . 1-12

65

Shan-hsi i hsueh tsa chih

Shanxi yixue zazhi [Shansi
Medical journal]; Taiyuan, q.

1957?-

1958 v. 2 no. 3

1959 v. 3 no. 1-3

66

Shan -tung i k'an

Shandong yikan; [Shantung
medical publication];
Tsinan, m. 1957-

1957 no. 3

1958 no. 1-9

1959 no. 1-9

67
UU

Shang-hai Chung i yao
tsa chin

xh^iMd^> zhi.
Shanghai Zhong yi yao

zazhi,

[Journal of Shanghai Chinese

medicinej; Shanghai, Shang

hai shih Chung i hsueh hui; m.

1956-

1956 no. 7-12

1957 no. 1-12

1958 no. 1-12

1959 no. 1-6, 8, 9

1965 no. 3, 5, 6

68

Shang-hai ti i i hsueh yuan
hsueh pao _ > „

. > v
?

[Shanghai First Medical

College reportj; Superseded

by Shang i hsueh pao;

Summaries in English;

Shanghai, q. 1956-58.

1957 no. 2-4

69

Shang i hsueh pao

Acta Primae et Secundae

Academiae Medicinae

Shanghai; [Journal of First
and Second Shanghai Medical

Collegej; Shanghai, Shang-hai
ti i i hsueh yuan and Shang
hai ti erh i hsueh yuan, q.

1958- Supersedes

Shang-hai ti i i hsueh yuan
hsueh pao.

1958 v. 1 no. 1-4

1959 v. 2 no. 1-6

1960 v. 3 no. 1-2

12



70

Sheng huo t'iao chien yu chien

k'ang

[Living conditions and health]

Peking, Shih chieh i hsueh hui

i, Sheng huo t'iao chien yii
chien k'ang pien chi wei yuan

hui and Chung-hua i hsueh

hui, Sheng huo t'iao chien yu
chien k'ang Chung wen pan pien
chi wei yuan hui, q. v. 1-

1956-

72

1957 no.

1958 no.

ceased?

71

Sheng li hsueh pao

[Acta Physiologica Sinica j;

Peking, 195- ? Continues the

Chinese journal of physiology,
issued 1927-44? Issued by
Chung-kuo sheng li k'o hsueh

hui, q.

1953 v. 19 no. 1

1954 v. 10 no. 2-4

1956 v. 20 no. 1-3

1957 v. 21 no. 1-4

1958 v. 22 no. 1-4

1959

1960 v. 24 no. 1, 2

1963 v. 26 no. 1-4

1964 v. 27 no. 1-4

1965 v. 28 no. 1

Sheng li k'o hsueh chi chan

[Progress in physiology];
Shanghai, Chung-kuo sheng li k'o

hsueh hui, q. 1957-

1957 v. 1 no. 1-4

1958 v. 2 no. 1-4

ceased?

73

chaiSheng li k'o hsueh wen

[Physiological science digest];

Peking, bi-m. 1958-

(continues K'o hsueh wen chai;

sheng li k'o hsueh)

1958 v. 5 no. 1-6

74

Sheng wu hsueh t'ung pao

Shengwuxue tongbao;

[Biological bulletin]; Peking,

Chung-kuo tung wu hsueh hui

and Chung-kuo chih wu hsueh

hui, bi-m. 1963-

1963 no. 1-2, 5-6

1964 no. 1-6

1965 no. 1-3, 5

13



i ;->

Sheng wu hua hsueh wen chai;

k'ang sheng su ,. ,
,

[Biochemical abstracts;

antibiotics] Peking, m.

1959?

78

Shih yen sheng wu, hsueh pao

Acta Biologiae experimental^
Sinica; [Journal of experimental
biologyj; Text in Chinese,

table of contents and abstracts

also in English; Peking, q.

76

Sheng wu hua hsueh yli sheng
wu wu li hsueh pao , % ,

[Acta Biochimica et Bio-

physica Sinica; Table of

contents alos in English;

Peking, q? 1961?-

1963 v. 3 no. 2, 3

1964 v. 4 no. 1, 2

1965 v. 5 no. 1. 2

77

Shih chieh i hsueh wen chai

[Abstracts from world medical

literature j; Peking, Chung-kuo
i hsueh k'o hsueh yuan k'o hsueh

ch'ing pao yen chiu shih, 1958-59,

(continued by Kuo wai i hsueh

wen chai, April 1959) m.

1958 v. 1 no, 6-12

1959 v. 2 no. 1-3

1956 no. 1

1958 v. 6 no. 1

1961 no. 3

1962 v. 8 no. ]
,
4

1963 v. 8 no. 2 -4

1964 v. 9 no. 1 -4

1965 v. 10 no , 1

(Note : 1962 & 63 volume

no 's are same)

79

Ta ,chung i hsueh

[Popular medicinej; Shanghai
m.

1951 no. 5

1955 no. 83, 84

1956 no. 85, 87, 88,
90-96

1957 no. 97-107

1958 no. 110-112,

119, 120

1959 no. 121-127,
129-132

1960 no. 133-139

80

T'i yu wen ts'ung

At t £-£_
Tiyu wencong; [Physical
culture digestj; Peking, m.
1957?- Supersedes Tiyii
i ts'ung

1957 no. 2

1958 no. 2-7, 9

1959 no. 2-7, 9

14



81

T'ien-chin i yao tsa chih

Tianjin yiyao; [Tientsin
journal of medicine and

drugs j ; Tientsin, irr ?

1961 v. 3 no. 6

85

Wei sheng hsuan ch'uan

[Health propaganda workj;

Peking, Chung-hua jen min

kung ho kuo wei sheng pu,

m. 1950?-

82

Tung-pei i hsueh tsa chih

lorth-

eastern China j; Mukden,
1952?

1952 no. 9

83

Tung wu hsueh pao

Acta Zoologica Sinica;

Peking, Chung-kuo tung wu

hsueh hui; q ? 1960?-

1964 v. 16 no. 1, 2

1956 no. 58-61, 64-67

ceased?

86

Wei sheng wu hsueh pao

[Acta Microbiologica
Sinica j; Table of contents

and summaries in English
or Russian; Peking, q.

1953?-

1956 v. 4 no. 2

1957 v. 5 no. 2-4

1958 v. 6 no. 1-4

1959 v. 7 no. 1-4

1963 v. 9 no. 1-4

1964 v. 10 no. 1-3

84

Wai k'o hsueh pao

[Journal of surgery j; Nanking,
Jen min chun i she, Hua -tung
fen she; 1950?-

1952 no. 2

87

Wei sheng wu hsueh wen chai

[Microbiology digestj; Continues

K'o hsueh wen chai: wei sheng
wu hsueh; Peking, Chung-kuo
wei sheng wu hsueh hui; bi-m.

1958-

1958 v. 2 no. 1-3

ceased?

15



88

Wu-han i hsueh yuan hsueh pao

[Wuhan Medical College journalj;
Hankow, Wu-han i hsueh yuan;

q. 1957-

1957 no. 1-4

1958 no. 1

89

Yao hsueh hsueh pao

[Acxa pharmaceutica Sinica j;

Supersedes Chung-kuo yao
hsueh tsa chih; Table of contents,

summaries, and index in English;
Peking, m. (changed from q. in

1958, and from bi-m. in 1959)
1953-

1954 v. 2 no. 2

1955 v. 3 no. 1-4

1956 v. 4 no. 1-4

1957 v. 5 no. 1-4

1958 v. 6 no. 1-6

1959 v. 7 no. 1-9

1960 v. 8 no. 1-6

1962 v. 9 no. 1-12

1963 v. 10 no. 5-12

1964 v. 11 no. 1-3,

5-8, 11, 12

1965 v. 12 no. 3-5, 8

90

Yaojisueh t'ung pao

[Pharmacy reports j; Absorbs

Chung yao t'ung pao in April

1959; Peking, m. v. 1, no. 1,

1953-

1955 v. 3 no. 1-12

1956 v. 4 no. 3-12

1957 v. 5 no. 1-12

1958 v. 6 no. 2-6

1959 v. 7 no. 1-10

yang hsueh pao

Acta nutrimenta Sinica; Table

of contents and summaries

in English; Peking, Chung-kuo

sheng li kfo hsueh hui; q.
1956-

1957 v. 2 no. 1-4

1958 v. 3 no. 1-3

ceased?

1957 v. 1 no. 1, 4

1958 v. 2 no. 1-4

16



PART II

LIST of PUBLISHERS





Che-chiang i hsueh k'o -~. .^ ^ ^ .-i ^ >. Chekiang Institute

hsueh hui /HZ-U ^y^#T^^ of Medical Science

Chung-hua i hsueh hui \& 4£? fe )£ />- Chinese Medical

Association

Chung-hua i hsueh hui. N;)?^V ^ )%.£*
Chieh ho ping k'o hsueh ^vjz~?>rk^J
hui fe&A^^i:

Chinese Medical

Association. Society
of Tuberculosis

Chung-hua i hsueh hui. \^ _j^ !^,^4~
Erh k'o hsueh hui /L.M'/1!/^'

Chinese Medical

Association. Society
of Pediatrics

Chung-hua i hsueh hui. vd?>fti ^ )^ A~
Erh pi yen hou k'o

hsueh hui j^ «§ *m$&

Chinese Medical

Association. Society
of Otorhinolaryngology

Chung-hua i hsueh hui. <& 4£ \jji )%./^
Fang she hsueh hui

%$((>$£
^

Chinese Medical

Association. Society
of Radiology

Chung-hua i hsueh hui. <^.^ \JL )£jz~
K'ou ch'iang k'o hsueh

J^,^
Chinese Medical

Association. Society
of Stomatology

Chung-hua i hsueh hui. \% ^\l ,J ?££~
Nei k'o hsueh hui VlTa^ >-

Chinese Medical

Association. Society
of Internal Medicine

17



Chung-hua i hsueh hui. \J> <£ ^ ):J? £-
"i fu hsing ping hsueh ^"^^^hui

Chinese Medical

Association. Society

of Skin and Venereal

Diseases

Chung-hua i hsueh hui. 3*^)^ ^^\
Ping li hsueh hui ]fa#i%£:

Chinese Medical

Association. Society of

Pathology

Chung-hua i hsueh hui. & <£ fa )&^
Shen ching ching shen T^ WL%$jfr£jk
k 'o hsueh hui ^f fo-HWT*1/$j^

Chinese Medical

Association. Society of

Neurology and Psychia

try

Chung-hua i hsueh hui. A? jt £ v£ £-
Wai k'o hsueh hui 'fV ,'Ti5'/-

Chinese Medical

Association. Society
of Surgery

Chung-hua i hsueh hui. xfe-{£& )<^
Wei sheng hsueh hui "L^L ^w a.

V

Chinese Medical

Association. Society
of Health

Chung-hua i hsueh hui. sjz^C fa ,
Yen k'o hsueh hui r-t~

fLJftx?4^

Chinese Medical

Association. Society of

Ophthalmology

Chung-hua jen min kung \k^/sj£Jdfo I

ho kuo kao teng chiao I

^ *u
^%<

'

High Ministry of

Education of People's
Republic of China

Chung-hua jen min kung <fr4&/j%£;i0 \

ho kuo wei sheng pu J^j, ^
Ministry of Health of

People's Republic of

China

18



Chung-kuo chieh p'ou >&$[ M. &) s£^ Anatomical Society of

hsueh hui
"~

v

China

Chung-kuo chih wu hsueh ^ijH fa\':&& Botanical Society of
"" J

Chinahui

Chung-kuo fang lao hsieh
^ >^j -%-fi' \ifijf Tuberculosis Prevention

hill ——.' » C? /JO f ^
AooAniqfinn /-kf fl-iinOhui Association of China

Chung-kuo hsin li hsueh

hui ^ ]S A^££^£
Psychological Society of

China

Chung-kuo hua hsueh hui >> $\ Sy y£ /f Chemical Society of China

Chung-kuo i hsueh k'o
v^ ^ ^^ ^ ^ ^ Chinese Academy of

hsueh yuan. K'o hsueh ]?7> j^ ^^7/f,^-> Medical Sciences.

ch'ing pao yen chiu so ffi'g'W ffc/rfj ^J^\ Institute of Scientific

Information

Chung-kuo k'o hsueh chi
^
o
m^

u >

shu ch'ing pao yen chiu \ pJy'ei £ l^r-
Institute of Scientific and

Technical Information of

China

Chung-kuo k'o hsueh yuan ^h jQ jfy^ 3,21 Academia Sinica

,j - -■ Chung-kuo k'o hsueh yuan. ^
,&\

JtA-^ Zl%
Academia Sinica.

' I Ch'uan yen chiu so \ ,* ji^%? Institute of Genetics

19



Chung-kuo k'o hsueh yuan. >2 A\ fcl o4 ^ Academia Sinica.

Ku chi chui tung wu yu T ^-TJ'A JH / Institute of Vertebrate
ku jen lei yen chiu so ^A%2n<m£)-?S^~ Paleoanthropology

Chung-kuo shen li k'o s?n & J, ^ ;
zl ^? /_ Physiological Sciences

hsueh hui 1W3-$£%\>%& Society of China

Chung-kuo tung wu hsueh Az ^ jU ja^> /_ Zoological Society of

hui 7 JW /v <<A/>^^\ China

Chung-kuo wei sheng wu ?n yfi a\. i \ \, j , Microbiological Society
hsueh hui T ,'il Wj£lfy>gfc of China

Chung-kuo yao hsueh hui ^ O .^ v>J a- Pharmaceutical Society
7 ^' *v % ^ of China

Fu-chien sheng Chung i f\faz£ b\<te fa 1&\)^ Fukien Committee for

yao hsueh shu yen - ^>T ipj /?" the Study of Traditional

chiu wei yuan hui ^ J /^f'^^-^^v Chinese Medicine

Ha-erh- pin i hsueh yuan ^K /? z,jz
■*
^ ^ Harbin Medical College

Hua -tung yao hsueh yuan /X jn -rji j£ itf Eastern China

AY /h^#d <¥ ISiA Pharmaceutical Institute

Jen min chun i she.
/^/j| Jj? fa jfj_ People's Society of

Hua-tung fen she
/^ S ^ ^1 Military Medicine.

>T T^W AJL~ Eastern China Branch

20



Pei-ching Chung i hsueh Atif.^ &, '£4s PekinS Traditional Chinese

hui
s

Medical Society

Pei-ching shih chieh ho
}t~jC^ffafa ;fa

ping fang chih so

^ -£^
"

T. B. Prevention

Center of Peking

Shang-hai shih Chung i
J;^ ;fe ,£ £^ Shanghai Traditional Chinese

Medical Society

Shang-hai shih i hsueh k'o i_ -j& j>
j ;A

hsueh chi shu ch'ing pao fcL% 71 "f7 'fc
yen chiu chan

Institute of Medical

Sciences and Technical

Information of Shanghai

Shang-hai shih yao hsueh
y_ -^^^ ;^

Pharmaceutical Society
of Shanghai

Shang-hai ti erh i hsueh y ~fe jj^ fa)£ ffi Second Shanghai Medical

yuan
"~

College

Shang-hai ti i i hsueh Ji>^j ^— fa^ r&tfj!x First Shanghai Medical

yuan College

Shih chieh i hsueh hui i. ^&L fe A^ /£ 4lL

Sheng huo t'iao chien yu & :}} rfi
i £
^

chien k'ang pien chi wei Q%jfafjfc%4,
yuan hui

World Congress of

Doctors for the Study of

Present-day Living Conditions

21



Wei sheng pu. Wei sheng i^^^^^^r Ministry of Health.

chiao yu so
^ *-** —**-#\r | Health Education

Institute

Wen hua pu ch'u pan shih A /y^ tff*4L\v Library of Bureau of

yeh kuan li chu. Pan pen £ J£ !' f'TW Publication of Ministry

t'u shu kuan >'$)t&)tj^li\l>&* of Culture

Wu-huan i hsueh yuan ft ;^ rfa ;£^
Wuhan Medical College

22



VARIANT TITLE INDEX





VARIANT TITLE INDEX
Chinese journal of internal

medicine 21

Abstracts from foreign world Chinese journal of neurology

medical literature 60 and psychiatry 24

Abstracts from world medical Chinese journal of obstetrics

literature 77 and gynecology 18

Acta Anatomica Sinica 7 Chinese journal of

Acta Biochimica et Biophysica ophthalmology 27

Sinica 76 Chinese journal of

Acta Biologiae Experimentalis otorhinolaryngology 16

Sinica 78 Chinese journal of parasitic
Acta Microbiologica Sinica 86 diseases and communicable

Acta Nutrimenta Sinica 91 diseases 13

Acta Pharmaceutica Sinica 89 Chinese journal of pathology 23

Acta Physiologica Sinica 71 Chinese journal of pediatrics 15

Acta Primae et Secundae Chinese journal of public
Academiae Medicinae health 26

Shanghai 69 Chinese journal of radiology 1?

Acta Psychologica Sinica 40 Chinese journal of
Acta Scientia Sinica 64 stomatology 20

Acta Zoologica Sinica 83 Chinese journal of surgery 25

Anatomy abstracts 8 Chinese journal of tuberculo

Anti-tuberculosis 11; 52 sis 14

Biochemical abstracts: Chinese medical journal 9y 28

antibiotics 75 Chinese national bibliography 10

Biological bulletin 74 Ch'uan kuo hsin shu mu 10

Bulletin of Chinese medicine 33 Ch'un chung fang lao 11

Che-Chiang Chung i tsa chih 1 Chung chi i k'an 12

Che-chiang i hsueh 2 Chung-hua chi sheng ch'ung

Chekiang journal of traditional ping ch'uan jan ping tsa chih 13

Chinese medicine 1 Chung-hua chieh ho ping k'o

Chekiang medicine 2 tsa chih 14

Chemistry bulletin 42 Chung-hua erh k'o tsa chih 15

Chen chiu chuan chi 3 Chung-hua erh pi yen hou kvo

Chiang-hsi Chung i yao 4 tsa chih 16

Chiang- su Chung i 5 Chung-hua fang she hsueh

Chiang wei sheng 6 tsa chih 17

Chieh p'ou hsueh pao
7 Chung-hua fu ch'an k'o tsa chih 18

Chieh p'ou hsueh wen chai 8 Chung-hua i hsueh tsa chih 9; 19

Chinese journal of Chung-hua k'ou ch'iang k'o

dermatology
22 tsa chih 20

23



Chung-hua nei k'o tsa chih 21

Chung-hua p'i fu k'o tsa chih 22

Chung-hua ping li hsueh tsa

chih 23

Chung-hua shen ching ching
shen k'o tsa chih 24

Chung-hua wai k'o tsa chih 25

Chung-hua wei sheng tsa chih 26

Chung-hua yen k'o tsa chih 27

Chung i tsa chih 28

Chung-kuo k'o hsueh 64

Chung-kuo k'o hsueh wen chai;
hua hsueh yu hua kung 29

Chung-kuo k'o hsueh wen chai;
i hsueh 30

Chung-kuo k'o hsueh wen chai;

sheng wu k'o hsueh 31

Chung-kuo yao yung chih wu

chih 32

Chung yao t'ung pao 33

Fang lao t'ung hsun 34

Fu- chien Chung i yao 35

Fu ying wei sheng 36

Fu yu wei sheng 37

Fujian zhongyiyao 35

Fukien Chinese medicine 35

Genetica Sinica 43

Guide for entrance to insti-

tutions of higher education

(Medicine, agriculture, and

physical education) 53

Ha i hsueh pao 38

Health propaganda work 85

Hsin Chung i yao 39

Hsin li hsueh pao 40

Hu li tsa chih 41

Hua hsueh t'ung pao 42

Hygiene of women and

children 37

I ch'uan hsueh chi k'an 43

I hsueh shih yu pao chien tsu

chih 44

I hsueh wen chai; ti erh fen

ts'e: wai k'o hsueh 46

I hsueh wen chai; ti i fen

ts'e: nei k'o hsueh 45

I hsueh wen chai; ti san fen

ts'e: yao hsueh 47

I hsueh wen chai; ti ssu fen

ts'e: wei sheng hsueh 48

I wu sheng huo 49

I yao hui pao 50

Jen min pao chien 51

Jiang su zhong yi 5

Jiang weisheng 6

Jiangxi zhongyiyao 4

Journal of Chinese medicinal

plants 32

Journal of clinical laboratory
examinations 61

Journal of experimental

biology 78

Journal of First and Second

Shanghai Medical College 69

Journal of Harbin Medical

College 38

Journal of Shanghai Chinese
medicine 67

Journal of surgery 84

Journal on the organization of

health services and the

history of medicine 44

K'ang lao 52

Kao teng hsueh hsiao chao sheng
sheng hsueh chih tao (i, nung
t'i yu pu fen) 53

Kexue tongbao 54

Kiangsi Chinese medicine 4

Kiangsu Chinese medicine 5

K'o hsueh t'ung pao 54

K'o hsueh wen chai: chieh

p'ou hsueh 55



K'o hsueh wen chai: sheng
li k'o hsueh

K'o hsueh wen chai: wei

sheng wu hsueh

Ku chi chui tung wu yu ku

jen lei

Kuang-tung chung i

Kuangtung Chinese medicine

Kuo wai i hsueh wen chai

Lin ch'uang chien yen tsa

chih

Linchuang jianyan zazhi

Living conditions and health

Maternal and infant care

Medical and pharmaceutical

journal
Medical digest; section 1

internal medicine

Medical digest; section 2:

surgery

Medical digest; section 3:

pharmacy
Medical digest; section 4:

public health

Medical journal of

Northeastern China

Medical life

Medicine for intermediate

groups

Microbiology digest
Nan- ching yao hsueh yuan

hsueh pao

Nanking Pharmaceutical

Institute report
New Chinese medicine

Nursing journal

Pei-ching Chung i

Peking Chinese medicine

People's health

Pharmacy reports

Physical culture digest

Physiological science digest

56

57

58

59

59

60

61

61

70

36

50

45

46

47

48

82

49

12

87

62

62

39

41

63

63

51

90

80

73

Popular medicine
79

Progress in physiology 72

Quan-guo xinshumu
10

Qunzhong fanglao 11

Renmin baojian 51

Science abstracts: anatomy 55

Science abstracts:

microbiology 57

Science abstracts: physiology 56

Science abstracts of China;

biological sciences 31

Science abstracts of China;

chemistry and chemical

technology 29

Science abstracts of China;
medicine 30

Science bulletin 54

Scientia Sinica 64

Shan-hsi i hsueh tsa chih 65

Shan -tung i k'an 66

Shandong yikan 66

Shang-hai Chung i yao tsa chih 67

Shang-hai ti i i hsueh yuan

hsueh pao 68

Shang i hsueh pao 69

Shanghai First Medical

College report 68

Shanghai Zhong yi yao zazhi 67

Shansi Medical journal 65

Shantung medical publication 66

Shanxi yixue zazhi 65

Sheng huo t'iao chien yu

chien k'ang 70

Sheng li hsueh pao 71

Sheng li k'o hsueh chin chan 72

Sheng li k'o hsueh wen chai 73

Sheng wu hsueh t'ung pao 74

Sheng wu hua hsueh wen chai:

k'ang sheng su 75

Sheng wu hua hsueh yu sheng
wu wu li hsueh pao 76

25



Shengwuxue tongbao
Shih chieh i hsueh wen chai

Shih yen sheng wu hsueh pao

Speak about health

Special compilation on

acupuncture and moxibustion

T. B. Prevention bulletin

Ta chung i hsueh

T'i yu wen ts'ung

Tianjin yiyao
T'ien-chin i yao tsa chih

Tientsin journal of medicine

and drugs

Tiyu wencong

Translations on atomic

medicine

Tuberculosis prevention
bulletin

Tung-pei i hsueh tsa chih

Tung wu hsueh pao

Vertebrata Palasiatica

Wai k'o hsueh pao

Wei sheng hsuan ch'uan

kung tso

Wei shengwu hsueh pao

Wei sheng wu hsueh wen chai

Wu-han i hsueh yuan pao

Wuhan Medical College

journal
Xin zhong yi yao
Yao hsueh hsueh pao

Yao hsueh t'ung pao

Ying yang hsueh pao

Yuan tzu i hsueh i ts'ung

Zhejiang yixue

Zhejiang zhongyi zazhi

Zhonghua erke zazhi

Zhonghua fangshexue zazhi

Zhonghua jiehebingke zazhi

Zhonghua neike zazhi

Zhonghua waike zazhi

74

77

78

6

3

34

79

80

81

81

81

80

92

34

82

83

58

84

85

86

87

88

88

39

89

90

91

92

2

1

15

17

14

21

25

PB-3375-2&2-SB
2

Zhonghua weishen zazhi

Zhonghua yanke zazhi

Zhonghua yixue zazhi

Zhongji yikan

Zhongyao tongbao

Zhongyi zazhi

27

19

12

33

28

26



.^S-c^t^-"-!



^ND WELFARE







JUN 7 1967




	Book title
	Page 
	Page 
	Page 
	Page 
	Page 
	Page 
	Page 
	Page 
	Page 
	Page 
	Page 
	Page 
	Page 
	Page 
	Page 
	Page 
	Page 
	Page 
	Page 
	Page 
	Page 
	Page 
	Page 
	Page 
	Page 
	Page 
	Page 
	Page 
	Page 
	Page 
	Page 
	Page 
	Page 
	Page 
	Page 
	Page 
	Page 
	Page 
	Page 
	Page 
	Page 
	Page 
	Page 
	Page 
	Page 
	Page 


